Accounts payable 應付帳款 9,543,570,906.39 9,543,570,906.39

Notes payable and accounts payable 應付票據及應付帳款 21,299,987,574.50 (21,299,987,574.50)

The Company

141Interim Report 2019  中期報告

1 January to 30 June 2019 2019年1月1日至6月30日止期間

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

III. S i g n i f i c a n t  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s  a n d
Accounting Estimates (Continued)
33. Change of accounting policies (Continued)

Format of presentation in financial statements (Continued)

Major impacts of the retrospective adjustment arising from the

changes in accounting policies stated above on the cashflow

related to government grants received as included in the cashflow

statement for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2018 are as

follows:

The Group

三、 重要會計政策及會計估計
（續）

33. 會計政策變更（續）
財務報表列報格式（續）
上述會計政策變更引起的追溯調整對

2018年1月1日至6月30日止期間現

金流量表中與收到的政府補助相關的

現金流量的影響如下：

本集團
RMB

人民幣元

Item

Incurred in previous

period before changes

in accounting policies

Adjustment arising

from changes in

accounting policies

Incurred in previous

period after changes

in accounting policies

項目

會計政策變更前

上期發生額

會計政策變更

調整額

會計政策變更後

上期發生額

Other cash received relating to

operating activities

收到的其他與經營活動

有關的現金 786,156,825.82 29,101,177.00 815,258,002.82

Other cash received relating to

investing activities

收到的其他與投資活動

有關的現金 29,101,177.00 (29,101,177.00) –

本公司
RMB

人民幣元

Item

Incurred in previous

period before changes

in accounting policies

Adjustment arising

from changes in

accounting policies

Incurred in previous

period after changes

in accounting policies

項目

會計政策變更前

上期發生額

會計政策變更

調整額

會計政策變更後

上期發生額

Other cash received relating to

operating activities

收到的其他與經營活動

有關的現金 324,683,819.94 23,369,000.00 348,052,819.94

Other cash received relating to

investing activities

收到的其他與投資活動

有關的現金 23,549,422.79 (23,369,000.00) 180,422.79

The Company

142 Weichai Power Co., Ltd.   濰柴動力股份有限公司

1 January to 30 June 2019 2019年1月1日至6月30日止期間

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

III. S i g n i f i c a n t  A c c o u n t i n g  P o l i c i e s  a n d
Accounting Estimates (Continued)
33. Change of accounting policies (Continued)

Swap of non-monetary assets
On 9 May 2019, the MOF issued the amended Accounting

Standards for Business Enterprises No.7 – Swap of Non-monetary

Assets (Cai Kuai [2019] No.8, abbreviated hereinafter as the “New

Standard on Swap of Non-monetary Assets”), which has become

effective since 10 June 2019. Pursuant to New Standard on Swap

[…]

述存置的登記冊內的權益或淡倉，或根據標準守

則須知會本公司的權益或淡倉。

Note: Gordon Riske, a non-executive Director, was the beneficial owner of 144,060 ordinary
shares in KION and he was also deemed to be interested in 93,940 shares in KION which
were beneficially held by his wife, Ms. Benita Riske.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2019, none of the Directors, the chief

executive nor the supervisors had an interest or short position in the shares,

underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated

corporations that was recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to

Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company pursuant to

the Model Code.

I n t e r e s t s  i n  t h e  S h a r e s  o f  A s s o c i a t e d
Corporations of the Company

280 Weichai Power Co., Ltd.   濰柴動力股份有限公司

其他資料（續）Other Information (Continued)

股本變動和主要股東持股情況

(I) 股本變動情況
股本變動情況表（截至二零一九年六
月三十日）

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement
本次變動前 本次變動增減（＋，－） 本次變動後

No. of shares
Percentage

(%)
New shares

issued Bonus issue
Capitalisation

of reserve Others Sub-total No. of shares
Percentage

(%)
數量 比例(%) 發行新股 送股 公積金轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例(%)

I. Restricted circulating shares 一、 有限售條件股份 1,746,994,773 21.84% – – – –1,196,628 –1,196,628 1,745,798,145 22.00%
1. State-owned shares 1. 國家持股 – – – – – – – – –
2. State-owned legal person shares 2. 國有法人持股 1,642,531,008 20.54% – – – – – 1,642,531,008 20.70%
3. Shares held by other domestic entities 3. 其他內資持股 104,463,765 1.30% – – – –1,196,628 –1,196,628 103,267,137 1.30%

including: Shares held by domestic non-state-owned
legal persons

其中：境內非國有
法人持股

– – – – – – – – –

Shares held by domestic natural persons 境內自然人持股 104,463,765 1.30% – – – –1,196,628 –1,196,628 103,267,137 1.30%
4. Shares held by foreign entities 4. 外資持股 – – – – – – – – –

including: Shares held by overseas legal persons 其中：境外法人持股 – – – – – – – – –
Shares held by overseas natural persons 境外自然人持股 – – – – – – – – –

II. Non-restricted circulating shares 二、 無限售條件股份 6,250,243,783 78.16% – – – –62,168,033 –62,168,033 6,188,075,750 78.00%
1. RMB ordinary shares 1. 人民幣普通股 4,307,203,783 53.86% – – – –62,168,033 –62,168,033 4,245,035,750 53.51%
2. Domestic listed foreign shares 2. 境內上市的外資股 – – – – – – – – –
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 3. 境外上市的外資股 1,943,040,000 24.30% – – – – – 1,943,040,000 24.49%
4. Others 4. 其他 – – – – – – – – –

III. Total number of shares 三、 股份總數 7,997,238,556 100% – – – –63,364,661 –63,364,661 7,933,873,895 100%

Details  of  Changes in Share Capital  and
Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings
(I) Changes in share capital

Changes in share capital (as at 30 June 2019)

281Interim Report 2019  中期報告

其他資料（續）Other Information (Continued)

股本變動和主要股東持股情況
（續）

(II) 主要股東持股情況（於二零一九
年六月三十日）

股東總數 共194 ,770戶，其中A股股

東194,515戶，H股股東255

戶。

前10名股東持股情況

Name of shareholder Type of Shareholder

Approximate
percentage of

shares held
(%)

Total number of
shares held

Number of
restricted

shares held

Number of
shares pledged

or frozen

股東名稱 股東性質
持股概約百分比

(%) 持股總數
有限售條件
股份數量

質押或凍結的
股份數量

HKSCC Nominees Limited Foreign shareholder 24.43% 1,938,412,316 – N/A